

No. 12-536

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF DEMOCRATIC MEMBERS OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
NEAL R. UBRIANI*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

**Admitted only in New York;
supervised by principals of the Firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. As a Matter of Stare Decisis, Relative Expertise, and Democratic Accountability, This Court Should Continue Its Deference to the Elected Branches on Contribution Limits.....	4
A. Under <i>Buckley</i> , Deferential Review Applies to Contribution Limits Generally.....	4
B. The Aggregate Contribution Limits at Issue Here are Plainly Constitutional Under <i>Buckley</i> 's Deferential Standard of Review.....	8
C. As a Matter of Relative Expertise and Democratic Accountability, the Judiciary Should Defer to the Elected Branches' Determination that Contribution Limits are Needed.....	12
II. Contribution Limits in General, and Aggregate Contribution Limits in Particular, Remain Critical to Fighting the Actuality or Appearance of Corruption.....	20

A. Contribution Limits are Justified by the Interest in Preventing Both the Actuality and the Appearance of Corruption.....	22
B. Aggregate Contribution Limits are a Necessary Part of the Closely Drawn System for Avoiding Corruption.	26
C. Aggregate Limits Also Prevent Institutional Corruption.....	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 23, 24
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	8
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) ...	22, 23
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4, 8, 16
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	27
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	5, 7, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	14, 21, 28, 33
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled on other grounds by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	7, 17, 20, 22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	5, 6, 8, 14, 15

<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	19
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4-5).....	27
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 102.17.....	29
11 C.F.R. § 110.5.....	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

32 Congressional Quarterly Almanac 459 (1976).....	14
120 Cong. Rec. 35,135-56 (1974).....	17, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2012 Top Overall Individual Contributors</i> , OpenSecrets.org, http://www.opensecrets.org/overview/topindivs_overall.php (last visited July 22, 2013).....	24
Associated Press National Constitution Poll, Sept. 17, 2012, <i>available at</i> Polling the Nations, http://poll.orspub.com/document.php?id=quest12.out_1447&type=hitlist&num=0 (last visited July 22, 2013).....	18
CBS News / New York Times Poll, Jan. 18, 2012, <i>available at</i> Polling the Nations, http://poll.orspub.com/document.php?id=quest12.out_11751&type=hitlist&num=0 (last visited July 22, 2013).....	18

Democracy Corps Poll, Nov. 9, 2012, <i>available at</i> Polling the Nations, http://poll.orspub.com/document.php?id=quest12.out_1453&type=hitlist&num=0 (last visited July 22, 2013)	18
Democracy Corps Poll, Nov. 9, 2012, <i>available at</i> Polling the Nations, http://poll.orspub.com/document.php?id=quest12.out_1455&type=hitlist&num=6 (last visited July 22, 2013)	25
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Cmte: Contributions to Candidates,</i> OpenSecrets.org, http://www.opensecrets.org/parties/recipients.php?cycle=2012&cmte=DSCC (last visited July 22, 2013)	28
Lee Drutman, <i>The Political 1% of the 1% in 2012</i> , Sunlight Foundation Blog (June 24, 2013, 9:00AM), http://sunlightfoundation.com/blog/2013/06/24/1pct_of_the_1pct/	11
<i>House Race Ratings</i> , N.Y. Times, http://elections.nytimes.com/2012/ratings/house (last visited July 22, 2013)	32
Lawrence Lessig, <i>What an ‘Originalist’ Would Understand ‘Corruption’ to Mean</i> , Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2013), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=2257948	31, 32
Harold Leventhal, <i>Courts and Political Thickets</i> , 77 Colum. L. Rev. 345 (1977)	12

- National Republican Senatorial Cmte: Contributions to Candidates*, OpenSecrets.org, <http://www.opensecrets.org/parties/recipients.php?cmte=NRSC&cycle=2012> (last visited July 22, 2013) 28
- David M. Primo et al., *State Campaign Finance Reform, Competitiveness, and Party Advantage in Gubernatorial Elections*, in *The Marketplace of Democracy* 268 (Michael P. McDonald & John Samples eds., 2006), available at http://www.campaignfreedom.org/doclib/20090916_Milyo2004GovStateElecs.pdf 16
- Rasmussen Reports Poll, July 10, 2009, available at Polling the Nations, http://poll.orspub.com/document.php?id=quest09.out_14739&type=hitlist&num=0 (last visited July 22, 2013) 18
- Rasmussen Reports Poll, July 10, 2009, available at Polling the Nations, http://poll.orspub.com/document.php?id=quest09.out_14740&type=hitlist&num=1 (last visited July 22, 2013) 25
- Senate Race Ratings*, N.Y. Times, <http://elections.nytimes.com/2012/ratings/senate> (last visited July 22, 2013) 32
- Spending in Key House and Senate Races*, Wash. Post, Nov. 8, 2012, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/special/politics/key-race-spending/> 25

- The 2012 Money Race: Compare the Candidates*, N.Y. Times, <http://elections.nytimes.com/2012/campaign-finance> (last visited July 22, 2013) 24
- Thomas Stratmann, *Do Low Contribution Limits Insulate Incumbents from Competition?*, 9 Election L.J. 125 (2010) 16
- Ciara Torres-Spelliscy et al., Brennan Center for Justice, *Electoral Competition and Low Contribution Limits* (2009), available at <http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/publications/Electoral.Competition.pdf> 15, 16
- Zogby International Poll, Apr. 12, 2001, available at Polling the Nations, http://poll.orspub.com/document.php?id=quest01.out_2937&type=hitlist&num=2 (last visited July 22, 2013) 25
